Initial Lease Period  Confirmed Extension Contractual Extension Option

(1) Assumes the exercise of all lease extensions.

© SBM Offshore 2017. All rights reserved. www.sbmoffshore.com 41 © SBM Offshore 2017. All rights reserved. www.sbmoffshore.com

3,107
2,998

(1,000)

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

FY16

Directional

1H17

Directional

Bridge Loans Revolving Credit Other Project Finance Cash

Directional Group Net Debt and Borrowings
(US$ millions)

Directional Net Debt

1H17 Borrowings
(1)

1H17 Undrawn Facilities + Cash

$1,752

1H17

Directional

$3,827
1H17

Directional

(1) The difference between current borrowings and the debt repayment profile are attributable to capitalized transaction costs.

Average Cost of Debt

4.6%
4.8%

FY16 1H17

© SBM Offshore 2017. All rights reserved. www.sbmoffshore.com 42 © SBM Offshore 2017. All rights reserved. www.sbmoffshore.com

Directional Balance Sheet
bridge - step 1 of 2: Proportional Consolidation (US$ millions, unaudited)

Unaudited, pro-forma

More information on Directional Reporting is to be found on the

Company website (Presentations >> Directional Reporting)

BS IFRS Step 1 BS Proportional

2017 Q2 Proportional 2017 Q2

PP&E 1,396 (158) 1,238

Intangible Assets 45 (0) 45

Investments in associates 463 (418) 45

Finance lease receivables 7,402 (2,480) 4,922

Other financial assets 233 (40) 193

Construction contracts 23 (0) 23

Receivables and other assets 774 (79) 695

Derivative financial instruments 79 (1) 77

Cash and cash equivalents 824 (72) 752

Total Assets 11,238 (3,248) 7,990

Equity attributable to parent company 2,641 38 2,679

Non Controlling Interests 1,026 (1,026) 0

Equity 3,667 (988) 2,680

Loans and borrowings 5,849 (2,099) 3,750

Provisions 605 1 606

Trade payables and other liabilities 651 6 657

Deferred income 271 (108) 163

Derivative financial instruments 195 (61) 134

Total Equity and liabilities 11,238 (3,248) 7,990

In the first step, Vessel JVs are each

consolidated at SBM Offshore’s share of

ownership

Impact on equity accounted JVs:

– The equity accounted JVs are listed under

5.3.31 INTEREST IN JOINT VENTURES AND

ASSOCIATES of the 2016 Annual report

– For L&O Directional view assumes all lease

contracts are classified as operating leases and

all vessel JVs are proportionally consolidated.

As a result, the relevant  amounts summarized

into the “Investment in associates” are

reclassified in assets and liabilities at SBM

Offshore’s share, which increases the balances

on those accounts